WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1977

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. <u>1337</u>

(By Mr. Stiflet & The Ballonz)

PASSED april 9, 1977

In Effect _____ Passage

C 641

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1337

(By MR. SHIFLET and MR. BALLOUZ)

[Passed April 9, 1977; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-seven, to the Department of Natural Resources, Account No. 565, supplementing chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, known as the "Budget Bill."

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature, the Executive Budget Document, dated February 16, 1977, which included a statement of the state fund, general revenue; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the general revenue fund available for further appropriation during the current fiscal year of 1976-77, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 565, chapter seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-six, known as

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1337] 2

the "Budget Bill," be supplemented by adding the following sums to the designated line items:

1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS. 2 Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue. 3 CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 108—Department of Natural Resources 4 5 Acct. No. 565 6 Little Beaver State Park—To complete 36 Activities Building and Parking Area ____ \$ 100,000 7 37 8 38 Beartown State Park-Restrooms, Trails, 9 39 Parking Area and Other Park Improvements 10 20,000 Watoga State Park—Campground 11 40 12 41 Improvements, Including Buildings, 13 Sewage and Water Systems 42 375,000 Coopers Rock State Forest-Water System 14 43 150,000 15 44 Greenbrier State Forest-Picnic Area Improvements 16 45 60,000 Kanawha State Forest-Picnic Area 17 46 18 47 Improvements 40,000 19 48 Panther State Forest-Group Camp 20 49 Improvements, Including Sewage and 21 50 Water Systems, Furniture and Cabin 355,000 22 Seneca State Forest-Water System 45,000 51 23 52 Moncove Lake Public Hunting and Fishing 24 53 Area—Campground Improve-25 54 ments, Including Water System, 26 55 Roads and Campsites 90,000 27 56 Pleasants Creek Public Hunting and Fishing 28 57 Area—Campground Improvements, 29 Including Water System, Tables and 58 59 30 Fireplaces 50,000 31 60 Plum Orchard Lake Public Hunting and 32 61 Fishing Area—Campground Improvements, Including Water 33 62 40,000 34 System and Campsites

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1337

35	63	To examine the structure of Laurel Lake	16,000
36	64	in Mingo County	
37		Total	\$1,341,000

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the aforesaid account and items therein for expenditure during the current fiscal year of 1976-77 and upon the effective date of this bill. Any unexpended balance remaining in the above items at the close of fiscal year 1976-77 is hereby reappropriated for expenditure in the fiscal year 1977-78. Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1337] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

10 Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House Delegates 77

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the 15The within 5 4 Morred day of _____ , 1977. Governor C-641

APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

RECEIVED APR 13 . 4 49 PH '77 OFFICE OF THE, GOVERNOR

Date April 15,1977 Time 11: 30 A.m.

RECEIVED 77 APR 15 104: ယ္စ

SEOV. OF STATE